The  Corporation  derecognises  financial  liabilities  when,  and  only  when,  the  Corporation's  obligations  are
discharged,  cancelled  or  they  expire.  The  difference  between  the  carrying  amount  of  the  financial  liability
derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in net income.

3. Restatement of prior years

In  the  course  of  preparing  the  March  31,  2018  annual  consolidated  financial  statements  adjustments  were
identified  relating  to  the  prior  year.   This  included  the  classification  of  certain  land,  buildings,  and  property
improvements  to be adjusted between property and equipment and  investment properties;  the  calculation of
depreciation of certain property and equipment; the presentation of revenues and expenses; and the classification
of  property  and  equipment  between  buildings,  roads  and  bridges,  vehicles  and  equipment,  and  property
improvements.

The following changes to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
were required:

As restated Adjustment
As previously

reported As restated Adjustment
As previously

reported
$ $ $ $ $ $

Property and equipment 363,703   (1,049)   364,752   319,874   (858)   320,732
Investment properties 20,523   905   19,618   20,739   948   19,791
Total non‐current assets 391,307   (144)   391,451   345,718   90   345,628
Total assets 434,188   (144)   434,332   388,836   90   388,746

Deferred capital funding 80,754   (507)   81,261   30,628   30,628
Total non‐current liabilities 165,515   (507)   166,022   121,598   ‐   121,598

Retained earnings 238,098   363   237,735   238,813   90   238,723
Total equity 238,065   363   237,702   238,893   90   238,803

Total equity and liabilities 434,188   (144)   434,332   388,836   90   388,746

March 31, 2017 April 1, 2016

Property and equipment of $2,202 has been reclassified to investment properties, as at March 31, 2017 ($2,245
as at April 1, 2016), and investment properties of $1,297 has been reclassified to property and equipment, as at
March 31, 2017 ($1,297 – as at April 1, 2016).   Property and equipment increased by $85 as a replacement of one
toll booth was expensed in 2017 rather than capitalised to property and equipment. The depreciation of property
and equipment has been adjusted by $319 as at March 31, 2017 ($90 ‐ as at April 1, 2016).  Consequently, since
certain property and equipment are funded by government, deferred capital funding was adjusted by $507 for
amortisation as at March 31, 2017 ($ nil – as at April 1, 2016).

	 47

	 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

THE FEDERAL BRIDGE CORPORATION LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars)

3.   Restatement of prior years (continued)

The following changes to the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive  Income for the year ended March 31,
2017 were required:

As restated Adjustment
As previously

reported
$ $ $

Leases and permits 4,370   204   4,166
Other 360   90   270
Total revenue 43,905   294   43,611

Operations 7,824   140   7,684
6,530   (414)   6,944

Maintenance  14,811   (85)   14,896

5,344   851   4,493
Administration 7,641   36   7,605
Total expenses 42,820   528   42,292

1,085   (234)   1,319

1,120   507   613
3,642   507   3,135

Net (loss) income (387)   273   (660)

(828)   273   (1,101)

March 31, 2017

Thousand Islands International Bridge expenses

Operating income before government funding

Amortisation of deferred capital funding

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the year

Canada Border Security Agency & Canadian Food Inspection
Agency operations

Total government funding

As described above, depreciation has been adjusted by $319 as at March 31, 2017 ($90 for depreciation of as at
April 1, 2016).  Consequently, since certain property and equipment are funded by government, the amortisation
of deferred capital funding has been adjusted by $507 as at March 31, 2017.  Maintenance expense was decreased
by $85 as the replacement of one toll booth was capitalised.

Additionally, there are reclassified details within the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.  Thousand
Islands International Bridge expenses decreased by $414, which was moved to Canada Border Security Agency &
Canadian  Food  Inspection Agency operations  expenses  as presentation of  depreciation was  adjusted.   Certain
revenues and expenses, which were previously netted, have been grossed up ($204 increase to leases and permits
revenue and operations expense, and $90 increase to other revenue and administration expense).

The following changes to the Consolidated Statement of Changes  in Equity for the year ended March 31, 2017
were required:

As restated Adjustment
As previously

reported As restated Adjustment
As previously

reported
$ $ $ $ $ $

Balance as at April 1, 2016 238,813   90   238,723   238,893   90   238,803
Net (loss) income (387)   273   (660)   (387)   273   (660)
Total comprehsive income (loss) (715)   273   (988)   (828)   273   (1,101)
Balance at March 31, 2017 238,098   363   237,735   238,065   363   237,702

March 31, 2017 (Total)March 31, 2017 (Retained earnings)

As mentioned under the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income, changes were made to depreciation
of $319, to maintenance expense of $85, and to amortisation of deferred capital funding of $507.  These items
impacted the net (loss) income and total other comprehensive income (loss) for the year ending March 31, 2017.

48

THE FEDERAL BRIDGE CORPORATION LIMITED

THE FEDERAL BRIDGE CORPORATION LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(in thousands of dollars)

3.   Restatement of prior years (continued)

The  following  changes  to  the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  for  the year ended March 31, 2017 were
required:

As restated Adjustment
As previously

reported
$ $ $

Net (loss) income (387)   273   (660)
Amortisation of deferred capital funding (1,120)   (507)   (613)
Depreciation of property and equipment 13,833   276   13,557
Depreciation of investment properties 669   43   626
Total adjustment for: 12,880   85   12,795

12,376   85   12,291

(53,744)   (85)   (53,659)
(8,867)   (85)   (8,782)

Payments for property and equipment
Net cash (used) by investing activities

Net cash generated by operating activities

March 31, 2017

The adjustments of $276 in depreciation of capital assets, $85 to maintenance expense, $507 in amortisation of
deferred capital funding, and a reclassification of $43 from depreciation of property and equipment have impacted
the cash flow.

The changes listed above have impacted the disclosures in notes 10, 11, 18, 21, and 23.

Note 10: Property and equipment impacts

In addition, to the adjustments listed above, there was a reclassification within note 10, which did not have an